The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in euro against the
relevant foreign currencies where the Company has significant exposure (USD, PLN, AUD, RON and CAD).
With the transition of the Republic of Croatia to the euro as the local currency from 1 January 2023 the
currency risk of that position was eliminated. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding cash items
in foreign currency and their translation at the end of the period based on the percentage change in
currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes monetary assets and monetary liabilities in
foreign currencies. A negative number below indicates a decrease in profit where the Euro changes
against the relevant currency for the percentage specified above. For an inversely proportional change of
the Euro against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Podravka d.d., Koprivnica 158

NOTE 34 – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Financial risks (continued)

Market risks (continued)

(iii)   Currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (continued)

 USD exposure PLN exposure
 2024 2023 2024 2023

 (in thousands of EUR) (in thousands of EUR)

Increase/(decrease) of net result +10% 271 107 263 253

Increase/(decrease) of net result -10% (271) (107) (263) (253)

  AUD exposure RON exposure
  2024 2023 2024 2023

  (in thousands of EUR) (in thousands of EUR)

Increase/(decrease) of net result +10% 285 251 97 181

Increase/(decrease) of net result -10% (285) (251) (97) (181)

  CAD exposure

  2024 2023

  (in thousands of EUR)

Increase/(decrease) of net result +10% 61 (241)

Increase/(decrease) of net result -10% (48) (24)

 (iv)   Sales function based risks

The Company generates 56% (2023: 52%) of its revenue on the domestic market, whereas 44% (2023:
48%) of the sales are generated on international markets. The Company determines the selling prices
,rebates and operational efficiency improvements taking into account the macroeconomic conditions
prevailing in each of the markets, which is at the same time the maximum sales function based risk.

As for domestic operations, the Company expects increased risks related to the consolidation of the
market and the strengthening of the bargaining power of customers. In order to reduce this impact, the
Company strives to diversify its customer base, further strengthen its own competitiveness by increasing